
ENROLLED HOUSE 
JOINT 
RESOLUTION NO. 1107 By: Tibbs of the House 
 
     and 
 
  Johnson (Mike) of the 

Senate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A Joint Resolution disapproving, in part, permanent 
rules of the Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle and Parts 
Commission; and directing distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 250.2 and 308 of Title 75 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes, the Legislature reserves the right to designate 
the method for rule promulgation, establish policy, determine that a 
rule is not consistent with legislative intent and disapprove any 
rule or portion thereof at any time; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 582 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, the Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission shall 
be responsible for adopting and promulgating rules as necessary and 
appropriate to carry out the duties and responsibilities of the 
Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission; and 

 
WHEREAS, the promulgation of permanent new rule OAC 765:13-3-3 

which was finally adopted by the Commission on February 12, 2008, 
setting forth the content of information on a temporary license tag, 
does not entirely reflect the intent of the Oklahoma Legislature. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

AND THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
SECTION 1.  The Legislature hereby disapproves, in part, OAC 

765:13-3-3(c), deleting the following language:  “centered in an 
area below the date rectangles”, “centered in an area above the date 
rectangles”, and “and ‘Purchaser’s Name’,”. 
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SECTION 2.  Taking into account the disapproved language, 

subsection (c) shall read as follows: “The temporary license plate 
shall have the following preprinted language:  The selling dealer’s 
company name, the word ‘Oklahoma’ or ‘Okla’, and the words ‘30 Day 
Temporary Tag’ and a line with the words ‘Vehicle Year’, ‘Make’, 
‘Model’, below the line.” 

 
SECTION 3.  The Legislature hereby disapproves, in part, OAC 

765:13-3-3(d), deleting the following language:  “the selling 
dealer’s license number and”, “both of which shall be preprinted on 
the same line in black ink,”, and “with the license number and 
sequential number separated by a hyphen, creating a unique 
sequential number for each temporary license plate.  This unique 
sequential number to be located in an area between 3.5 inches and 
4.75 inches below the top of the 6-inch wide temporary license plate 
and proportionally located on the motorcycle temporary license 
plate.” 

 
SECTION 4.  Taking into account the disapproved language, 

subsection (d) shall read:  “In addition to the preprinted 
information recited in paragraphs (a) and (c), the temporary license 
plate shall have preprinted a sequential number of no fewer than six 
digits, approximately one inch in height.  The height of the 
preprinted unique sequential number for a motorcycle temporary 
license plate shall be no less than 1/2 inch.  The dealer shall 
record the temporary license plate’s unique sequential number on the 
front of the vehicle’s bill of sale in a conspicuous location.  A 
dealer shall not issue more than one unique sequentially numbered 
temporary license plate for the same vehicle sale.” 

 
SECTION 5.  The Secretary of State is directed to distribute 

copies of this resolution to the Governor, the Chairperson of the 
Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission, and the editor of 
“The Oklahoma Register”. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of April, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 8th day of May, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 
 


